
CAMDEN ZONING BOARD of APPEALS 
Thursday June 26, 2025 

French Conference Room 

5PM 

 
This Meeting will be held in person in the French Conference Room of the Camden Town Office, or 

attend via zoom at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88614433471?jst=1Send written comments, or request 

copies of supporting documents by mail to Town of Camden, Post Office Box 1207, Camden, Maine 

04843, Attention: Codes; by email to SNeely@CamdenMaine.gov; or by phone to (207) 236-3353 

X7121.  

AGENDA 

1. REVIEW of MINUTES: 10/12/23, 8/29/23, 3/22/2023 & 10/10/2024 

 

2.   CHAPTER 290 ZONING: ARTICLE VI Nonconformity 6. Changes to 

Nonconforming  Structures in Shoreland Areas, D. Reconstruction or replacement: 

 

Owners: Cynthia Reed/ Cynthia Reed Revocable Trust 

Agent:  Mohr & Seredin, Landscape Architects, Inc.  

Location: 7 Dillingham Point Road: Map 126  Lot 043 

 

The Applicant seeks permission to reconstruct an existing nonconforming single-family residential 

structure and new foundation partially within the 75’ setback of the shoreland zone area. 

 

Determination of Board Quorum ~ Listing of Members Voting  

Declaration of Conflict or Bias 

Public Hearing 

  

Assistant Planner’s Summary:  Shenley Neely   

  

 Applicant’s Presentation:  

          Applicant’s Presentation and Testimony  

          Questions from the Board 

 

Enter Applicant’s Submissions into Record 

 

Public Testimony 

Comments from the Public: 1st Round: 

Comments/Questions from the Board: 

Comments from the Public 2nd Round: 

 

Site Walk Determination 

 

Close (or Continue) Public Hearing 

 

Board Deliberation 

 

Findings of Facts and Decision 

 

 

3. OTHER BUSINESS 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88614433471?jst=1
mailto:SNeely@CamdenMaine.gov
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

Thursday, October 12, 2023 
 

This Meeting was held in person in the French Conference Room and streamed at 
http://www.youtube.com/TownofCamdenMaine 

 
PRESENT AND VOTING  
Deb Chapman, Chair; Member Steve Beveridge, Sandy Cox, Members Tia Anderson and 
Member John French. 
 
ALSO PRESENT  
Shenley Neely, Planner and Applicant Steven Pixley, Hosmer Valley, LLC. 
 Additionally, the abutters to the subject property, John Scholz and Meg Barclay (“Abutters”) 
appeared together. 
 
ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
John French moved to elect Deb Chapman as Chair of the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
VOTE 4-0-0 
 
Sandy Cox moved to elect John French as Vice Chair of the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
VOTE 4-0-0 

DECLARATION OF CONFLICT 
Members were asked to declare any possible conflict of interest they might have regarding the 
case before them; there were none. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING- ITEM A 
 
CHAPTER 290 ZONING: ARTICLE VI SECTION 6. CHANGES TO NONCONFORMING 
STRUCTURES IN THE SHORELAND AREA, D. RECONSTRUCTION OR REPLACEMENT 
OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE WITHIN THE SHORELAND SETBACK AREA 
Before the board is the application of Hosmer Valley, LLC for Changes in Nonconforming Uses; or 
Lots, Structures, and Uses in Shoreland Areas regarding the construction of a new foundation under an 
existing nonconforming structure in the Town’s Shoreland Area, located at 381 Hosmer Pond Road, 
Camden, Maine 04843. The subject property has a zoning designation of Rural 1 District (RU-1); 
Steve Pixley (“the Applicant”) had standing as the Authorized Person of Hosmer Valley, LLC. 
 
The Chair read the rules for conducting Public Hearings and opened the floor to comments from the 
Planner. 
 
PLANNER SUMMARY 
Shenley Neely, Town of Camden Assistant Planner, explained why this Application is before the 
Board and introduced her Memo to the Board was dated 10/12/2023. 

 
 

http://www.youtube.com/TownofCamdenMaine
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ITEM A NOTE 
A Notice of Decision and Decision and Order were issued on October 13, 2023,  
a signed copy are attached to these Minutes. Together they are intended to serve the purpose of a 
complete record of the proceedings, and to stand in lieu of Minutes. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING- ITEM B 

 
CHAPTER 290 ZONING: ARTICLE VI NONCONFORMACE 6.3 NONCONFORMING USES 
D. CHANGES OF USE 
Before the board is the application of Floating Barn, LLC for Changes of Uses regarding the request to 
change an existing nonconforming use to another nonconforming use within an existing structure located at 
255 Molyneaux Road, Camden, Maine 04843.  The subject property has a zoning designation of Rural 2 
District (RU-2); Isabella Wincklhofer (“the Applicant”) had standing as the Authorized Person of Floating 
Barn, LLC. 
 
The Chair opened the floor to comments from the Planner. 
 
PLANNER SUMMARY 
Shenley Neely, Town of Camden Assistant Planner, explained why this Application is before the 
Board and introduced her Memo to the Board was dated 10/12/2023. 
 
ITEM B NOTE 
A Notice of Decision and Decision and Order were issued on October 13, 2023,  
a signed copy are attached to these Minutes. Together they are intended to serve the purpose of a 
complete record of the proceedings, and to stand in lieu of Minutes. 

 
The Public Hearing was closed at 6:53pm. 
 
MOTION by John French Seconded by Steve Beveridge 
 
VOTE: 5-0-0 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Madeleine Hicks, Recording Secretary 
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CAMDEN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, August 29, 2023 

 
This Meeting was held in person in the French Conference Room and streamed at  
http://www.youtube.com/TownofCamdenMaine 
 
ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
This item was tabled until all members can be present.  Deb Chapman, who has been serving as 
Chair most recently was absent.  John French was appointed as Chair pro tempore by a 
unanimous vote. 
 
REVIEW OF MINUTES  
This item was tabled until there is a quorum of those who were present at the March 22, 2023 
Meeting. 
 
PRESENT AND VOTING 
John French, Chairman pro tempore; Member Steve Beveridge; and Alternate Members Tia 
Anderson and Sandy Cox who were both appointed voting members for the evening’s business. 
 
Ms. Nealy informed the Applicant that having only four members to vote leaves open the 
possibility of a tie vote – that vote would fail, and the Application would fail. The Applicant chose 
to go forward with the review.   
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Shenly Needly, Planner. Applicants, Tom and Hillary Jackson and Agent, Will Gartley of 
Gartley and Dorsky 
 
DECLARATION OF CONFLICT 
Members were asked to declare any possible conflict of interest they might have regarding the 
case before them; there were none. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
CHAPTER 290 ZONING: ARTICLE VI SECTION 6. CHANGES TO 
NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES IN THE SHORELAND AREA, B. FOUNDATIONS 
AND C. RECONSTRUCTION OR REPLACEMENT 
Before the board is the application of WKW, LLC to request to reconstruct or replace a legal 
nonconforming structure on its existing foundation at its current location, within the 75’ setback 
of the shoreland zone area located at 35 Phillips Dr. Present for the Applicant was William 
Gartley, Engineer with Gartley & Dorsky, representing the property owners Wendy and Bob 
Weiler, who were also present at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman pro tempore read the rules for conducting Public Hearings and opened the floor to 
comments from the Planner. 
 
 
 

http://www.youtube.com/TownofCamdenMaine
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PLANNER SUMMARY 
Shenley Neely, Town of Camden Assistant Planner, explained why this Application is before the 
Board and introduced her Memo to the Board was dated 08/29/2023. 

 
NOTE 
A Notice of Decision and Decision and Order were issued on September 1, 2023,  
a signed copy are attached to these Minutes. Together they are intended to serve the 
purpose of a complete record of the proceedings, and to stand in lieu of Minutes. 
 
The Public Hearing was closed at 5:37. 

MOTION by Sandy Cox Seconded by Tia Anderson 
 

VOTE: 4-0-0 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Madeleine Hicks, Recording Secretary 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MINUTES OF MEETING 
Wednesday, March 22, 2023 

 
This Meeting was held in person in the French Conference Room and streamed at  
http://www.youtube.com/TownofCamdenMaine 

 
PRESENT AND VOTING 
Deb Chapman, Chair; Member Steve Beveridge; and Alternate Members Member Sandy 
Cox who was appointed to sit as a Voting Member for the evening's business. The Chair 
read the rules for conducting Public Hearings into the record and opened the Public 
Hearing. 

 
ALSO PRESENT 
Applicant, Ed Libby and his father Ed Libby; Shenley Neely, Planner; and Code 
Enforcement Officer Clint Beveridge 

 
The Applicant was informed that with only three members present, every vote would be 
required to be unanimous in order for the Application to receive approval. He and was given 
the opportunity to continue the meeting until there were more members present; Mr. Libby 
chose to go forward that evening. 

 
DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OR BIAS 
Members were asked to declare any conflict of interest or bias regarding the Application 
before them; there were none. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
CHAPTER 290 ZONING ARTICLE VI NONCONFORMANCE SECTION 2. NON-
CONFORMING LOTS: B. LOTS WITH STRUCTURES 
Before the Board is the application of Edward Libby, concerning the application of Edward 
Libby for approval of a change in a non-conforming lot with structures in the shoreland area 
pursuant to Chapter 290 Article VI, Section 6.2 (B) (2) of the Camden Code of Ordinances. 

 
The Chair read the rules for conducting Public Hearings and opened the floor to comments from 
the Planner. 

 
PLANNER SUMMARY 
Shenley Neely, Town of Camden Assistant Planner, introduced the item that is before the Board. 

 
NOTE 
A Notice of Decision was issued on March 24, 2023, and a Decision and Order on April 
10, 2023; a signed copy are attached to these Minutes. Together they are intended to serve 
the purpose of a complete record of the proceedings, and to stand in lieu of Minutes. 

 
 

http://www.youtube.com/TownofCamdenMaine
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The Public Hearing was closed at 5:45. 

MOTION by Ms. Chapman seconded by Mr. Cox  
 
VOTE: 3-0-0 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Madeleine Hicks, Recording Secretary 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MINUTES OF MEETING 
Thursday, October 10, 2024 

 
This Meeting was held in person in the French Conference Room and streamed at 
http://www.youtube.com/TownofCamdenMaine 

 
PRESENT AND VOTING 
Deb Chapman, Chair; Member Matthew Deane; Member Steve Beveridge; Member Tia Anderson 
and Member John French. 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Shenley Needly, Planner, Applicants, Wendy & Bob Weiler and Agent, Will Gartley of Gartley & Dorsky 

DECLARATION OF CONFLICT 
Members were asked to declare any possible conflict of interest they might have regarding the case 
before them; there were none. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
CHAPTER 290 ZONING: ARTICLE VI SECTION 6. CHANGES TO NONCONFORMING 
STRUCTURES IN THE SHORELAND AREA, D. RECONSTRUCTION OR REPLACEMENT 
OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE WITHIN THE SHORELAND SETBACK AREA 
Before the board is the application of WKW, LLC to request to reconstruct or replace a legal 
nonconforming structure on its existing foundation at its current location, within the 75’ setback of the 
shoreland zone area located at 35 Phillips Dr. Present for the Applicant was William Gartley, Engineer 
with Gartley & Dorsky, representing the property owners Wendy and Bob Weiler, who were also 
present at the meeting. 

 
The Chair read the rules for conducting Public Hearings and opened the floor to comments from the 
Planner. 
 
PLANNER SUMMARY 
Shenley Neely, Town of Camden Assistant Planner, explained why this Application is before the 
Board and introduced her Memo to the Board that was dated 10/10/2024. 

 
NOTE 
A Notice of Decision and Decision and Order were issued on October 11, 2024, a signed copy are attached 
to these Minutes. Together they are intended to serve the purpose of a complete record of the proceedings, 
and to stand in lieu of Minutes. 

 
The Public Hearing was closed at 5:37. 
 
MOTION by Deb Chapman to close the meeting. 
 

VOTE 5-0 -0
 

Respectfully Submitted, Madeleine Hicks, Recording Secretary 

http://www.youtube.com/TownofCamdenMaine














 
 

MEMORANDUM            

To:  Deb Chapman, Chair, Camden Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
From:  Shenley Neely, Planner 
Date: June 26, 2025 
Re: ZBA Public Hearing on Application for §290-6.6 Changes in Nonconforming Structures in 

Shoreland Zoning Areas  
 
Project Location: 7 Dillingham Point Road  Property Owner: Cynthia Reed Revocable Trust 
Agent for Owner: Mohr & Seredin, LA   Zoning Designation: Coastal Residential  (CR) 
Map/Lot: 126 – 043     Acres: .77 (33,541.2 square feet) 
 
************************************************************************************* 
The project is before you because it involves a proposal to replace an existing legally nonconforming 
residential structure in the Shoreland Zone. A portion of the structure encroaches into the 75-foot setback 
of the Shoreland Zone. The applicant has provided supporting documentation describing the complete 
scope of the project. 
 
For your review, the applicant is requesting to replace the existing nonconforming structure and its 
foundation with a new structure and foundation in the same exact location  It appears from the submitted 
site plan and building footprint that the proposed portion of the new structure and foundation that is 
shown to be located within the 75-foot setback area will result in a slightly smaller footprint than what 
currently exists. Thus, the proposed replacement structure would be no more nonconforming than what 
currently exists. The Application packet contains a site plan depicting the location of the 75-foot Shoreland 
setback, the existing footprint and proposed footprint, as well as other features existing on the property, 
for your reference.  
 
Background/Scope 
The subject lot is located at 7 Dillingham Point Road. It is over 33,000 square feet  and is located entirely 
within the Shoreland Zone area. Staff has determined that the lot and existing structure are legally 
nonconforming. The lot is legally nonconforming because it does not meet the minimum square footage 
requirement for lots served by private septic systems in the Coastal Residential (CR) zoning district and 
the structure is legally nonconforming because a portion of it  encroaches into the 75-foot shoreland zone 
setback, as shown on the applicant’s site plan.  
 
A review of the Town’s National Register of Historic Places Registration Form shows that the existing 
residential structure is a Contributing structure in the Chestnut Street Historic District, originally built in 
1850, however the applicant reports that the structure has undergone various modifications and additions 
over the years, resulting in the loss of the structure’s historic integrity. The applicant  is required to present 
at a public informational meeting to the Town of Camden’s Historic Resources Committee (HRC), scheduled 
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for July  14th , 2025,  to discuss the proposed demolition of the existing structure, as required by §290- 5.2 
(A)1: Permits Required. The Town code mandates a 120-day demolition delay period for all proposed 
demolitions of structures located within any of the Town’s Historic Districts. The HRC can work with the 
applicant to waive or lessen the mandatory 120-day demolition delay if they determine that the structure 
is not architecturally or historically significant. 
 
Town Staff has reviewed the ZBA’s Application packet and has determined it to be complete. 
 
Applicable Regulations for Review 
Per Chapter 290, Zoning Ordinance, Article VI Nonconformance, Section 6.6 Changes in nonconforming 
structures in the shoreland areas, the applicant is required to go before the ZBA for review because the 
project proposes to:  
 

1. Replace the entire structure on site by demolishing it and reconstructing a “new” structure in the 
same location – maintaining almost the same footprint, a portion of which encroaches into the 
75-foot setback of the Shoreland Zone; [ Per §290-6.6(D)]; and   

2. Construct a new foundation under the proposed nonconforming structure [Per §290-6.6(B)]  
 

The criteria the ZBA will refer to when deciding whether the proposed has located the structure to the 
greatest practical extent outside of the shoreland setback is contained within §290-6.6 (C)2. [Stated 
below] 
 
Your task tonight is to review the proposed and decide if you will Approve, Approve with Conditions, or 
Deny the Applicant’s request to locate the reconstructed structure and new foundation in the same 
location as the existing structure and that it would not be practicable to rebuild/relocate in another 
location on the property. The Applicant is tasked with demonstrating to the ZBA that the structure can’t 
be relocated further back from the shoreland setbacks due to the constraints on site, per requirements in 
the Town’s Chapter 290 Zoning Ordinance. 
  
Here is the section of the code [6.6(C)2] containing the criteria for determining whether the proposed 
meets the setback requirements “to the greatest practical extent”: 
 
C(2)- please note underlined text is emphasis by staff. 
  
In determining whether the building relocation meets the setback to the greatest practical extent, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider the size of the lot, the slope of the land, the potential for soil erosion, 
the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties, the location of the septic 
system and other on-site soils suitable for septic systems, and the type and amount of vegetation to be 
removed to accomplish the relocation. When it is necessary to remove vegetation within the water or 
wetland setback area in order to relocate a structure, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall require replanting 
of native vegetation to compensate for the destroyed vegetation in accordance with Article X, § 290-10.2V. 
In addition, the area from which the relocated structure was removed must be replanted with vegetation. 
Replanting shall be required as follows: 
(a)  
Trees removed in order to relocate a structure must be replanted with at least one native tree, three feet 
in height, for every tree removed. If more than five trees are planted, no one species of tree shall make up 
more than 50% of the number of trees planted. Replaced trees must be planted no further from the water 
or wetland than the trees that were removed. Other woody and herbaceous vegetation and ground cover 
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that are removed or destroyed in order to relocate a structure must be reestablished. An area at least the 
same size as the area where vegetation and/or ground cover was disturbed, damaged, or removed must 
be reestablished within the setback area. The vegetation and/or ground cover must consist of similar native 
vegetation and/or ground cover that was disturbed, destroyed or removed. 
(b)  
Where feasible, when a structure is relocated on a parcel, the original location of the structure shall be 
replanted with vegetation which may consist of grasses, shrubs, trees or a combination thereof. 
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ADDITIONAL REVIEW MATERIAL 
 
Table 1. Existing & Proposed Conditions & Zoning Requirements 

Subject Property 
Zoning Designation: 

Subject Property 
 Lot Size: 

Required Min. Lot Size 
on Septic: 

Required Min. Lot 
Size on Public Sewer: 

 
Coastal Residential (CR) 
 

 
~ 33,541.20 square feet  

 
40,000 square feet 

 
30,000 square feet 

Existing Sq. Foot of 
Footprint w/in 75’ 
setback 

Proposed Sq. Feet of 
Footprint w/in 75’ 
setback 

Total Sq. Feet of 
Existing Structure 
Footprint 

Total Sq. Feet of 
Proposed Structure 
Footprint 

724.4 714.1    (-10.3) 2,779.3 2,626.0  (- 153.3) 

    

 
 

TOWN CODE 
Bold text emphasis by staff. 
 
Chapter 290, Article VI Nonconformance 
§ 290-6.6Changes in nonconforming structures in shoreland areas. 
[Amended 6-20-2006; 6-14-2016] 
Within shoreland setbacks, a nonconforming structure may be modified under the following 
circumstances: 
A.  
Expansions. All new principal and accessory structures, excluding functionally water-dependent uses, must 
meet the water body, tributary stream, or wetland setback requirements contained in Article X, § 290-
10.2M. A nonconforming structure may be added to or expanded after obtaining a permit from the Code 
Enforcement Officer if such addition or expansion does not increase the nonconformity of the structure 
and is in accordance with Subsection A(1) and (2) below. 
(1)  
Expansion of any portion of a structure within 25 feet of the normal high waterline of a water body, 
tributary stream, or upland edge of a wetland is prohibited, even if the expansion will not increase 
nonconformity with the water body, tributary stream or wetland setback requirement. Expansion of an 
accessory structure that is located closer to the normal high waterline of a water body, tributary steam, or 
upland edge of a wetland than the principal structure is prohibited, even if the expansion will not increase 
nonconformity with the water body, tributary stream, or wetland setback requirement. 
(2)  
Notwithstanding Subsection A(1), above if a legally existing nonconforming principal structure is entirely 
located less than 25 feet from the normal high waterline of a water body, tributary stream, or upland edge 
of a wetland, that structure may be expanded as follows, as long as all other applicable municipal land use 
standards are met and the expansion is not prohibited by Article VI, § 290-6.6A above: 
(a)  
The maximum total footprint for the principal structure may not be expanded to a size greater than 800 
square feet or 30% larger than the footprint that existed on January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. The 
maximum height of the principal structure may not be made greater than 15 feet or the height of the 
existing structure, whichever is greater. 
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(3)  
All other legally existing nonconforming principal and accessory structures that do not meet the water 
body, tributary stream, or wetland setback requirements may be expanded or altered as follows, as long 
as other applicable municipal land use standards are met and the expansion is not prohibited by Article 
VI, § 290-6.6A(1), above: 
(a)  
For structures located less than 75 feet from the normal high waterline of a water body, tributary stream, 
or upland edge of a wetland, the maximum combined total footprint for all structures may not be 
expanded to a size greater than 1,000 square feet or 30% larger than the footprint that existed on January 
1, 1989, whichever is greater. The maximum height of any structure may not be greater than 20 feet or 
the height of the existing structure, whichever is greater. 
(b)  
For structures less than 100 feet from the normal high waterline of a great pond classified as a GPA or a 
river flowing to a great pond classified as GPA, the maximum combined total footprint for all structures 
may not be expanded to a size greater than 1,500 square feet or 30% larger than the footprint that existed 
on January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. The maximum height of any structures may not be made greater 
than 25 feet or the height of the existing structure, whichever is greater. Any portion of those structures 
located less than 75 feet from the normal high waterline of a water body, tributary stream, or upland edge 
of a wetland must meet the footprint and height limits in Article VI, § 290-6.6A(2)(a) and (3)(a), above. 
(c)  
In addition to the limitation in Subsection A(3)(a) and (b), for structures that are legally nonconforming 
due to their location within the Resource Protection District when located at less than 250 feet from the 
normal high waterline of a water body or the upland edge of a wetland, the maximum combined total 
footprint for all structures may not be expanded to a size greater than 1,500 feet or 30% larger than the 
footprint that existed at the time the Resource Protection District was established on the lot, whichever is 
greater. The maximum height of any structure may not be made greater than 25 feet or the height of the 
existing structure, whichever is greater, except that any portion of those structures located less than 75 
feet from the normal high water line of a water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a wetland must 
meet the footprint and height limits in Article VI, § 290-6.6A(2)(a) and (3)(a), above. 
(4)  
An approved plan for expansion of a nonconforming structure must be recorded by the application with 
the Registry of Deeds within 90 days of approval. The recorded plan must show the existing and proposed 
footprint of the nonconforming structure, the existing and proposed structure height, the footprint of any 
other structures on the parcel, the shoreland zone boundary and evidence of approval by the municipal 
review authority. 
(5)  
Upon satisfaction of all criteria and applicable chapter requirements, the CEO shall issue the permit two 
weeks after mailing notices by first class prepaid U.S. postage to the last known mailing address of all 
abutters. 
B.  
Foundations. Whenever a new, enlarged, or replacement foundation is constructed under a 
nonconforming structure, the structure and new foundation must be placed such that the setback 
requirement is met to the greatest practical extent as determined by the Zoning Board of Appeals, or its 
designee, basing its decision on the criteria specified in § 290-6.6C, Relocation, below. 
C.  
Relocation. 
(1)  
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A nonconforming structure may be relocated within the boundaries of the parcel on which the structure 
is located provided that the site of relocation conforms to all setback requirements to the greatest practical 
extent as determined by the Zoning Board of Appeals, and provided that the applicant demonstrates that 
the present subsurface sewage disposal system meets the requirements of state law and the state of 
Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules,[1] or that a new system can be installed in compliance with 
the law and said rules. In no case shall a structure be relocated in a manner that causes the structure to 
be more nonconforming. 
[1] 
Editor's Note: See 10-144 CMR Ch. 241. 
(2)  
In determining whether the building relocation meets the setback to the greatest practical extent, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider the size of the lot, the slope of the land, the potential for soil 
erosion, the location of other structures on the property and on adjacent properties, the location of the 
septic system and other on-site soils suitable for septic systems, and the type and amount of vegetation 
to be removed to accomplish the relocation. When it is necessary to remove vegetation within the water 
or wetland setback area in order to relocate a structure, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall require 
replanting of native vegetation to compensate for the destroyed vegetation in accordance with Article 
X, § 290-10.2V. In addition, the area from which the relocated structure was removed must be replanted 
with vegetation. Replanting shall be required as follows: 
(a)  
Trees removed in order to relocate a structure must be replanted with at least one native tree, three 
feet in height, for every tree removed. If more than five trees are planted, no one species of tree shall 
make up more than 50% of the number of trees planted. Replaced trees must be planted no further 
from the water or wetland than the trees that were removed. Other woody and herbaceous vegetation 
and ground cover that are removed or destroyed in order to relocate a structure must be reestablished. 
An area at least the same size as the area where vegetation and/or ground cover was disturbed, 
damaged, or removed must be reestablished within the setback area. The vegetation and/or ground 
cover must consist of similar native vegetation and/or ground cover that was disturbed, destroyed or 
removed. 
(b)  
Where feasible, when a structure is relocated on a parcel, the original location of the structure shall be 
replanted with vegetation which may consist of grasses, shrubs, trees or a combination thereof. 
D.  
Reconstruction or replacement. 
(1)  
Any nonconforming structure which is located less than the required setback from a water body, 
tributary stream or wetland and which is removed, or damaged or destroyed, regardless of the cause, 
by more than 50% of the market value of the structure before such damage, destruction or removal may 
be reconstructed or replaced, provided that a permit is obtained within 18 months of the date of said 
damage, destruction, or removal and provided that such reconstruction or replacement is in compliance 
with the water body, tributary stream or wetland setback requirement to the greatest practical extent 
as determined by the Zoning Board of Appeals in accordance with the requirements of Subsection C(2) 
herein. In no case shall a structure be reconstructed or replaced so as to increase its nonconformity. If 
the reconstructed or replacement structure is less than the required setback, it shall not be any larger than 
the original structure, except as allowed pursuant to § 290-6.6A above, as determined by the 
nonconforming footprint of the reconstructed or replaced structure at its new location. If the total amount 
of floor area and volume of the original structure can be relocated or reconstructed beyond the required 
setback area, no portion of the relocated or reconstructed structure shall be replaced or constructed at 
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less than the setback requirement for a new structure. When it is necessary to remove vegetation in order 
to replace or reconstruct a structure, vegetation shall be replanted in accordance with § 290-6.6C(2) 
above. 
(2)  
Any nonconforming structure which is located less than the required setback from a water body, tributary 
stream or wetland and which is removed by 50% or less of the market value or damaged or destroyed by 
50% or less of the market value of the structure, excluding normal maintenance and repair, may be 
reconstructed in place if a permit is obtained from the Code Enforcement Officer, within one year of such 
damage, destruction or removal. 
(3)  
In determining whether the building reconstruction or replacement meets the setback to the greatest 
practical extent, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider, in addition to the criteria in Subsection D(2) 
above, the physical condition and type of foundation present, if any. 
E.  
Changes after approval. The Code Enforcement Officer may approve minor field changes after approvals 
are granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals under this section, provided the change does not expand the 
footprint. 



 
 
 

M  O  H  R   &   S  E  R  E  D  I  N  
 

Landscape Architects ,  Inc .  

 

18 Pleasant Street,  Portland, Maine  04101 
(207) 871-0003 

May 27, 2025 
 
 
Town of Camden Zoning Board of Appeals 
PO Box 1207 
29 Elm Street 
Camden, Maine 04843 
 
Cc:  Ms. Shenley  Neely, Planner 
 Mr. Clint Beveridge, Code Enforcement Officer 
 
 
Re: 7 Dillingham Point Road, Camden 

Application for Changes in Nonconformity - Section 290-6.6 (D) (1) (3) 
Camden Tax Map 126, Lot 43 

 
 
Dear Zoning Board of Appeals Members, 
 
On behalf of John and Cynthia Reed/ The Cynthia Reed Revocable Trust, we submit this 
application and attached documents in support of their request to reconstruct a partially 
nonconforming structure in its existing location at 7 Dillingham Point Road.  The existing 
cottage is within the 250 foot overlay Shoreland Zone, and a part of the circa 1870 
building is within the 75 foot setback from normal high water.  The proposal is to remove 
the entire structure and foundation, and to replace it with a new building in the same 
footprint, including the nonconforming section.  The replacement porches within the area 
of nonconformity will be identical in location but slightly lower in height and smaller in 
footprint. 
 
The specific reasons for the reconstructed building utilizing the existing nonconforming 
footprint area include: 

1. Preservation of the mature, 150 year old Red Oak trees on the property; 
particularly the ones close to the existing structure on the east and west; 

2. Avoiding disruption of an existing 6”water main and underground utility corridor 
on the south side of the structure; 

3. Limiting site disturbance to the smallest amount practicable through use of the 
area disturbed for the removals; 

4. Providing improved vehicular circulation for the combined properties; 
5. Maintaining the historic relationship of the house to the harbor and to the 

neighbors. 
 

The proposed building height is lower than what exists, and the lot coverage remains 
within the allowable square footage for the combined lots.  Details regarding the square 
footages, heights and setbacks are included in the attached documents.  In addition, we 



18 Pleasant Street,  Portland, Maine  04101 
(207) 871-0003

are abandoning the existing well and septic system and will be connecting to public water 
and sewer. 

We trust that you’ll find this application complete for processing and for the Board 
Members’ consideration.  Please let us know if you have any questions or need additional 
information to advance the review process.   

This submission includes: 

Letter of Agency 
Deeds (5) 
Town of Camden Application for Changes in Nonconformity 
Application Information for Demolition 
National Registry of Historic Places, Chestnut Street Historic Registry #90 
Existing Conditions Site Photos 
Historic Photo from 1904 
Building Evolution Exhibits 
Abutters List 
Map of Abutters 
Aerial Showing Abutters 
Site Plan (Mohr & Seredin) 
Footprint Comparison 
Northeast Elevation 
Plans prepared by Schafer Buccellato Architects 
Maine DEP NRPA PBR Application Approval 
Maine DEP NRPA PBR Notification Form (copy)

Sincerely, 

Tatyanna Seredin 
Licensed Maine Landscape Architect 
Mohr & Seredin Landscape Architects, Inc. 

Cc: Cynthia Reed, Cynthis Reed Revocable Trust 
Schafer Buccellato Architects 



12/01/2024 10:25PM 18579911522 John Reed 

December 1, 2024

Mr. Stephen B. Mohr 

Mohr & Seredin Landscape Architects, Inc. 

18 Pleasant Street 

Portland, Maine 04101 

Re: Cynthia Reed Revocable Trust 
Tax Map 126, Lot 43 

PAGE 01/01 

Dear Mr. Mohr, 

By this letter, I authorize Mohr & Seredin Landscape Architects to act as agent for the 

express purpose of providing Local and State regulatory permitting services for 

proposed site improvements at a property that I hold a recorded interest in. The 

property is located at 7 Dillingham Point Road in the Town of Camden, Maine. 

Sincerely, 

��h:i, �� 
Mrs. Cynthia Reed 

On behalf of Cynthia Reed Revocable Trust 
PO Box 4547 

New York, NY 10163 
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7 Dillingham Point Road, Camden, Maine 
Demolition and Replacement Proposal 
 
Owner:  Cynthia Reed Revocable Trust 
 
Architect:  Schafer Buccellato Architects, DPC 
 
Builder:  Cold Mountain Builders 
 
Contractor:  Sunset Knoll/ Cold Mountain Builders 
 
Zoning District:  CR - Coastal Residential with Chestnut Street Historic District Overlay and  

Shoreland Zone Overlay 
 
 
Below please find our responses to Zoning Article XI Section 290-6.D. Nonconforming Structures as they 
relate to the proposed work at 7 Dillingham Point. 
 
1. Project Description - 

The owners have recently purchased 7 Dillingham Point Road, the lot adjacent to their residence at 10 
Dillingham Point Road.  The new combined lot area of 2.32 acres (101,059.2 SF) reflects #7 being 
merged with their existing property.  The 7 Dillingham Point property was purchased to preserve the 
existing landscape character of the area and allow John and Cynthia Reed to meet some functional needs 
not present in the main house.  The proposed accessory building includes a studio, reading room, porches, 
a one car garage and supporting storage areas and bathrooms, and does not have a kitchen or bedroom.  
The goal is to build a new structure that compliments the neighborhood and their existing house, while 
providing important program elements that do not exist on the property.  Additionally, the current 
vehicular circulation and access to the main house is quite restricted, and there is a need to develop a 
better flow for vehicles on the property.   The additional lot area provides the ability to construct a drive 
loop separate from the main house that allows for much needed larger turning radii for delivery vehicles 
and trucks. 

 
Over three quarters of the original 1870 building has been altered so it no longer has historic integrity.  
We, and the architects, have studied the existing structure to see if the existing non-conforming porches 
can be saved, but the foundations, framing, windows and insulation need to be replaced to meet code.  
The existing foundation has cracks and structural limitations and needs to be removed.  The Trust has 
filed an application with the Historic Resources Committee to start the demolition permitting process, 
and are currently proposing to fully remove the existing house, foundation and porch piers.   

 
2. Historical Integrity of the House and Reasons for Complete Demolition - 

The submission materials provided to the Historic Resources Committee are attached for reference for 
the Zoning Board’s review of this application.  These address the loss of architectural historic integrity 
of the house at 7 Dillingham. 
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3. Alterations throughout the years - 

There have been seven or eight significant alterations to the cottage in the past 150 years.  The attached 
Historic Resources Committee submission materials outline what is known about these changes and the 
alterations are diagrammed based upon available information. 

 
4. Physical Conditions at the Property –  

The 2.32 acre property is in the Coastal Residential (CR) zone and consists of an existing main house 
and garage, gardens and driveway.  The recently acquired property at 7 Dillingham includes a 6,300 SF 
two story, seasonal use single family seasonal house and garage, gardens and driveway, with 205 feet 
of property frontage on Camden Harbor. The topography is gently sloping from the road to the shore at 
7 Dillingham Point, with the house sitting in lawn and surrounded by mature, 130 to 160 year old, 
healthy Red Oak.  The circa 1870 home has been modified over the past 150 years, most recently in 
1980’s.  The structure is in need of substantial exterior and interior maintenance and repairs, and needs 
substantial structural work to meet Code, and cannot, in practical terms, be renovated to meet the 
owner’s needs.  As seen in the attached site plan, the majority of the larger lot area is within the 
Shoreland Zone, with just under half  of the overall property area being within the 75 foot setback from 
normal high water, in structure setbacks, or in a FEMA Flood Hazard Zone.  The areas around the main 
house are fully developed and landscaped.  The primary reasons for the acquisition of this adjacent 
parcel were to allow John and Cynthia to add an accessory use building near their home; to protect and 
preserve the magnificent oak trees; and to remove the trucks and larger vehicles from their small drive 
courtyard. 

 
5. Statement of Proposed Replacement – 

The owners are proposing to replace the existing structure with a new accessory structure, not a 
principal dwelling unit.  The new building will be constructed in a nearly identical position to the 
existing house.  What is proposed is a one and two story, partial hip roofed building designed in a 
Maine vernacular shingle style.  The proposed structure will have the same location and orientation 
as the current home, necessitated by the goals of: 1) tree protection and preservation; 2) keeping a 
ten foot setback from an existing 6” water main and utility corridor; 3) limiting the disturbed area 
within the 75 foot setback, 4) improving vehicle circulation.  No building height increase is 
proposed; the structure massing is slightly reduced; the two rebuilt porches are designed to be in the 
same location as, and to resemble, the existing open and enclosed porches.  The attached 
architectural plans are included for reference.  With regard to specific building size and heights: 
 

  Existing Building Heights:  31’-6”  (tower) 28’-8”  (ridge) 
  Proposed Building Height:  26’-8½” (ridge max) 
  Existing Nonconforming Porch Height:  15’-2” 
  Proposed Nonconforming  Replacement Porch Height:  14’-10” 
  Existing Nonconforming Square Footage:  724.4 SF 
  Proposed Nonconforming Replacement Square Footage:  714.1 SF (a reduction of 10.3 SF) 
    
 

Section 290-6.4 Nonconforming Structures 
A. … A structure lawfully in existence as of the effective date of this amendment . . . may be 

repaired, maintained, improved, or replaced … 
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It is the applicants understanding, based upon the municipal records and deed review, that the 
existing building at 7 Dillingham Point Road is a legally existing structure, a portion of which is 
legally nonconforming because it was constructed prior to the Town’s adoption of the 75’ structure 
setback from normal high water. 

(1)  The resulting structure(s) do not exceed the height restrictions . . .  
The various building heights for the replacement structure are shown on the architectural plans 
with the highest point being 26’-8½” as determined by the height definition in the Camden 
Land Use Code.  The current building height is noted on the included Northeast Elevation 
sheet with the highest point at 31’6”.  For the nonconforming potion of the building, the rebuilt 
porch will have a height of 14’-10” which  is lower than the existing height of 15’-2”. 

(2)  The resulting structure(s) do not exceed the prescribed maximum ground coverage . . .  
The current structure ground coverage of the existing house is 2,779.3 SF (2.75%).  The 
proposed structure footprint will be 2,626 SF (2.59%).  The proposed site plan lot coverage is 
in conformance with the Shoreland Zone Standard. 

(3)  There is no increase in the nonconformity . . .  
The proposed structure will be constructed in the same location as the existing building.  At its 
closest point to the normal high water line the current structure is 52’-6” (at the overhang) 
from the normal high water line.  The proposed building will be the same, with the dimensions 
to be field verified by the project surveyor at the time of construction.  

(4)  The resulting structure will not be expanded further toward the water body or wetland . . .  
The current structure (at the overhang) is 52’-6” (closest) to 56’-0” (furthest) to the normal 
high water line.  The proposed structure will be the same distance from normal high water and 
will not be any closer.  The balance of the building remains the same distance from normal 
high water in all of the nonconforming areas of the building.  The area of the building square 
foot nonconformity is reduced by 10.3 SF. 

 
 
Section 290-6.6  Changes in nonconforming structures in shoreland areas. 

Within shoreland setbacks, a nonconforming structure may be modified under the 
following  circumstances: 

B. Foundations.  Whenever a new, enlarged, or replacement foundation is constructed under a 
nonconforming structure, the structure and new foundation must be placed such that the 
setback requirement is met to the greatest practical extent . . . 
A new foundation is proposed to be constructed for the entire replacement building footprint with 
the new foundation under the nonconforming area of the structure being installed in the same 
position and at the same elevation as the existing piers and foundation.  That location is a function 
of keeping 5 feet of horizontal clearance between the new concrete work and the underground 
utility lines on the south side of the house, and to not encroach into the 28’ radius tree root 
protection zones on the structure’s east and west sides.  The replacement foundation is within the 
existing foundation footprint (see Footprint Expansion Diagram)  except at the west end of the new 
garage which is outside the 75 foot structure setback from normal high water.  The design team has 
worked carefully to balance the protection of existing features (mature trees, utilities) with the 
proposed building layout to assure that the setback requirement is met to the greatest extent 
practical at this area of the property. 
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C. Relocation. 
(1) … The applicant demonstrates that … a new system can be installed in compliance with 

the law and said rules.  In no case shall a structure be relocated in a manner that causes 
the structure to be more nonconforming. 
A replacement foundation is required because the posts under the porches are deteriorating; the 
main foundation is cracked and has varying sill elevations; and the proposed building footprint 
outside of the area of nonconformity is different than the existing foundation dimensions.  The 
proposed foundation design does not increase the nonconformity and limits the amount of 
disturbance within the 75 foot setback area.  The excavation for, and installation of, the 
replacement foundation  will not require shrub or tree removal, and will not result in additional  
impacts within the 75 foot setback greater than the work required for the recent rip- rap repair 
project completed in May.  The necessary DEP NRPA permits are in place. 

(2) In determining whether the building relocation meets the setback to the greatest practical 
extent … 
Due to the irregular parcel configuration and related structure setbacks; the landward 
projection of the 75 foot setback from normal high water; the existing utility corridor on the 
south side of the existing house which is serving 7 and 10 Dillingham Point; and the need to 
provide horticulturally appropriate root protection zones for the nearby mature Red Oaks; the 
new foundation has been placed as far back from the normal high water line as practical.  To 
relocate the structure further away would require relocation of the 6” water main, underground 
power and the sanitary force main, or would negatively impact the root zones, and the health 
of, the mature Red Oak trees near the house 
(a) Trees removed in order to relocate a structure must be replanted … 

No trees need to be removed for the replacement structure.  To the contrary, the building 
design and location is based upon protecting the root zone of the  two Red Oak that exist 
in close proximity to the existing structure.  Any of the lawn/soil disturbance for the 
foundation will be revegetated with native ground cover, native shrubs or wild sod where 
appropriate. 

(b) Where feasible, when a structure is relocated on a parcel, the original location of the 
structure shall be replanted with vegetation which may consist of grasses, shrubs, 
trees, or a combination thereof. 
The replacement structure will remain within 98% of the existing footprint; the proposed 
building footprint in the nonconforming area is slightly smaller than what exists.  The 
nonconforming footprint areas that are not utilized shall be planted with native ferns and 
wild sod. 

 
D. Reconstruction or replacement. 

(1) Any nonconforming structure which is located less than the required setback from a 
water body … which is removed … by more than 50% of market value … may be 
reconstructed or replaced… In no case shall a structure be reconstructed or replaced so 
as to increase its nonconformity. … 
The proposed reconstructed structure does not expand further towards the resource; it does not 
encroach further into the 75 foot setback; and the overall structure footprint is slightly smaller.  
The nonconforming square footage within the setback actually decreases from 724.45 SF to 
714.1 SF because a portion of the existing building footprint is not being replaced by the new 
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structure.  The attached site plans and building diagram show the proposed changes and 
document that there is no increase in nonconformity with this proposed reconstruction. 

(2) Any nonconforming structure which is located less than the required setback from a 
water body, . . . which is removed by 50% or less of the market value . . . 
The existing house and foundation are in place and have not been removed.  The proposal is to 
completely remove the structure and replace it in a similar position at a slightly (153.3 SF) 
smaller size than the existing house.  The nonconforming area of the structure which is the 
proposed 714.1 SF within the 75 foot setback from normal high water will be reduced in size 
by 10.3 SF. 

(3) In determining whether the building reconstruction or replacement meets the setback to 
the greatest practical extent, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider, in addition to 
the criteria in Subsection D(2) above, the physical condition and type of foundation 
present, if any. 
As noted in this submission, the existing foundation and piers are in moderate to poor 
condition, and cannot support a new house.  There is no practical alternative for repairing the 
existing concrete; and the heights and the layout of the existing foundation walls do not permit 
the reuse for a new structure.  The proposal is not to enlarge the foundation, but rather replace 
it, in large measure, in situ. 
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88. Grey Lodge, 1898 - c

Dillingham Point

OMS Apprtwe/ No. 102+4011 

Dr. F. H. Dillingham of New York City acquired this Dutch Colonial 
shingled cottage. The primary facade, which faces the water, is 
characterized by its gambrel front which houses an attached one-story 
wraparound porch. The second story is marked by a paired window and above 
the attic story contains a Palladian window. The gambrel roof ell contains 
second story gambrelled dormers. The house is sheathed in clapboards. 

89. Arequipa, c. 1871, 1900 - c
Dillingham Point

This cottage is believed to have been the Holyoke cottage which Edward 
Dillingham of Bangor acquired in 1881. The wood frame two-story structure 
is characterized by its irregular roof line and sweeping veranda facing 
Penobscot Bay. The house has received subsequent additions. Projecting end 
gabled bays spring from the central mass of the house. The main structure 
is housed beneath a gabled roof. While not entirely of the Stick Style, the 
cottage displays a steeply pitched roof and narrow width. The front portion 
of the cottage is the original, the addition to the rear having been added 
in 1900. The bay facade is marked by a wraparound veranda which is housed 
within a gabled roof that extends down to encompass the porch. The roof has 
a pronounced eave overhang. 

90. Pointed Firs, c. 1890 - c

Dillingham Point

This Queen Anne shingled cottage was the summer home of the Bangor
Dillinghams and is a rambling two-story structure with subsequent additions. 
The bay facade sports a tower of two stories as well as a large gambrel 
dormer in its second story. A wraparound porch also faces the bay. The 
land facade is composed of a rear gabled ell of two stories. 
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Photo published in 1904 Glimpses of Camden Book by J.R. PrescoƩ 



EXISTING CONDITIONS 

120-150 Year Old  Mature Trees to Preserve 7 Dillingham Point, Camden 
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Abutters List Report 
Camden,ME 
April 23, 2025 

Subject Property: 

Parcel Number: 126043000000 
CAMA Number: 126043000000 
Property Address: 7 DILLINGHAM PT 

Abutters: 

Parcel Number: 126042000000 
CAMA Number: 126042000000 
Property Address: 3 DILLINGHAM PT 

Parcel Number: 126042001000 
CAMA Number: 126042001000 
Property Address: 5 DILLINGHAM PT Unit 1001 

Parcel Number: 126043000000 
CAMA Number: 126043000000 
Property Address: 7 DILLINGHAM PT 

Parcel Number: 126044000000 
CAMA Number: 126044000000 
Property Address: 10 DILLINGHAM PT 

Parcel Number: 12604 7000000 
CAMA Number: 126047000000 
Property Address: 8 DILLINGHAM PT 

Parcel Number: 126048000000 
CAMA Number: 126048000000 
Property Address: 6 DILLINGHAM PT 

Mailing Address: REED, CYNTHIA, TRUSTEE CYNTHIA 
REED REV TR AIR 10/22/2009 
PO BOX4547 
NEW YORK, NY 10163 

Mailing Address: MORTLOCK, Ill, DAVID H & SAMANTHA E 

3 DILLINGHAM PT 
CAMDEN, ME 04843 

Mailing Address: BABCOCK, WILLIAM L., JR. ROBERTS, 
MARY ANN 
925 H STREET, NW Unit 1001 
WASHINGTON, DC 20001 

Mailing Address: REED, CYNTHIA, TRUSTEE CYNTHIA 
REED REV TR AIR 10/22/2009 
PO BOX4547 
NEW YORK, NY 10163 

Mailing Address: REED, CYNTHIA, TRUSTEE CYNTHIA 
REED REV TRUST 10/22/2009 
ATTN: TERRY PO BOX 4547 
NEW YORK, NY 10163 

Mailing Address: SPALDING PARTNERS LLC 
16 AMES TERR, APT C 
CAMDEN, ME 04840 

Mailing Address:-- JEANNE HERTZ FAMILY TRUST 
28150 NORTH ALMA SCHOOL PKWY 
#103-418 

ll!Te,::hndogic:,!I 
www.cai-tech.com 

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85262 

4/23/2025 
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 1 of 1 

Abutters List Report - Camden, ME 
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EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT
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BUILDING 
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PROPOSED
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7 Dillingham Point Road
FOOTPRINT COMPARISON DIAGRAM

May 21, 2025
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Northeast Elevation 
7 Dillingham Point, Camden 

Record Owner: Cynthia Reed Revocable Trust 

Portion on the house within the 75 Foot Setback from N.H.W. 

15’-4” 
(11’-9”) 
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11/18/2024 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

P E RM I T BY RUL  E NO T I F I CA T I O N F O RM  
(For use with DEP Regulation, Natural Resources Protection Act - Permit by Rule Standards, Chapter 305) 

 

APPLICANT INFORMATION (Owner) AGENT INFORMATION (If Applying on Behalf of Owner) 

Name: Cynthia Reed Revocable Trust Name: Mohr & Seredin Landscape Architects, Inc. 

Mailing Address: Cynthia Reed Mailing Address: 18 Pleasant St. 

Mailing Address: PO Box 4547 Mailing Address:  

Town/State/Zip: New York NY 10163 Town/State/Zip: Portland, ME 04101 

Daytime Phone #: see agent Ext: Daytime Phone #: 207-781-0003 Ext: 

Email Address: see agent Email Address: info@mohrseredin.com 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

Part of a larger 
project? (check 1): 

❑ Yes 

No 
After the Fact? 
(check 1): 

❑ Yes 

No 
Project involves work below 
mean low water? (check 1): 

❑ Yes 

No 

Name of 
waterbody: 

 

Camden Harbor 

Project Town: 
Camden Town Email 

Address: 
cbeveridge@camdenmaine.gov Map and Lot 

Number: 
Map 126, Lot 43 

Brief Project 
Description: 

Soil disturbance within the 75 foot setback to remove non-native plant materials and replace with native vegetation; 

removal of 3 Wolly Adelgid infested Hemlock and replace with 2 Red Oak & I Red Maple;  and soil disturbance for 

the portion of the existing home removal that is within the 75 foot setback.  
Project Location & 
Brief Directions 
to Site: 

From Augusta, take ME-17 E; Left on 90 West St, in Rockport; Left onto Pascal Ave.; Right on Main St.; Left on 

Russell/Chestnut St.; Right on Penobscot Ave. which turns into Dillingham Point. #7 

PERMIT BY RULE (PBR) SECTIONS (Check at least one): I am filing notice of my intent to carry out work that meets the require- 
ments for Permit-by-Rule (PBR) under DEP Rules, Chapter 305. I and my agent(s), if any, have read and will comply with all of the 
standards in the Sections checked below. 

  Sec. (2) Act. Adj. to Prot. Natural Res. 

❑ Sec. (3) Intake Pipes 

❑ Sec. (4) Replacement of Structures 

❑ Sec. (6) Movement of Rocks or Veg. 

❑ Sec. (7) Outfall Pipes 

❑ Sec. (8) Shoreline Stabilization 

❑ Sec. (9) Utility Crossing 

❑ Sec. (10) Stream Crossing 

❑ Sec. (11) State Transportation Facilities 

❑ Sec. (12) Restoration of Natural Areas 

❑ Sec. (13) F&W Creat./Water Qual. Improv. 

❑ Sec. (15) Public Boat Ramps 

❑ Sec. (16) Coastal Sand Dune Projects 

❑ Sec. (16-A) Beach Nourishment 

❑Sec. (17) Transfer/Permit Extension 

❑ Sec. (18) Maintenance Dredging 

❑ Sec. (19) Act. Near SVP Habitat 

❑ Sec. (20) Act. Near Waterfowl/Bird Habitat 

 
 

NOTE: Municipal permits also may be required. Contact your local code enforcement office for information. Federal permits may be required 

for stream crossings and for projects involving wetland fill. Contact the Army Corps of Engineers at the Maine Project Office for information. 
 

NOTIFICATION FORMS CANNOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT THE NECESSARY ATTACHMENTS AND FEE 

Attach all required submissions for the PBR Section(s) checked above. The required submissions for each PBR Section 
are outlined in Chapter 305 and may differ depending on the Section you are submitting under. 

Attach a location map that clearly identifies the site (U.S.G.S. topo map, Maine Atlas & Gazetteer, or similar). 

❑Attach Proof of Legal Name if applicant is a corporation, LLC, or other legal entity. Provide a copy of Secretary of State’s 
registration information (available at http://icrs.informe.org/nei-sos-icrs/ICRS?MainPage=x). Individuals and municipalities 
are not required to provide any proof of identity. 

 

FEE: I will pay the Permit-by-Rule fee (https://www.maine.gov/dep/feeschedule.pdf) by: 

Credit Card – Pay online through the Payment Portal. (Attach payment confirmation when filing this notification form.) 
 

Signature & Certification: 

• I authorize staff of the Departments of Environmental Protection, Inland Fisheries & Wildlife, and Marine Resources to access 
the project site for the purpose of determining compliance with the rules. 

• I understand that this PBR becomes effective 14 calendar days after receipt by the Department of this completed form, the 
required submissions, and fee, unless the Department approves or denies the PBR prior to that date. 

By signing this Notification Form, I represent that the project meets all applicability requirements and standards in Chapter 

305 rule and that the applicant has sufficient title, right, or interest in the property where the activity takes place. 

Signature of Agent or 
Applicant (may be typed): 

 
Date: December 16, 2024 

Keep a copy as a record of permit. Email this completed form with attachments to DEP at: DEP.PBRNotification@maine.gov. 
DEP will send a copy to the Town Office as evidence of DEP's receipt of notification. No further authorization will be issued by DEP 
after receipt of notice. A PBR is valid for two years, except Section 4, “Replacement of Structures,” are valid for three years. Work 
carried out in violation of the Natural Resources Protection Act or any provision in Chapter 305 is subject to enforcement. 

mailto:info@mohrseredin.com
http://icrs.informe.org/nei-sos-icrs/ICRS?MainPage=x
https://www.maine.gov/dep/feeschedule.pdf
https://gateway.maine.gov/dep/web_dep_payment/
mailto:DEP.PBRNotification@maine.gov
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